

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

MARK BESANCENEY,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD
IN NO. PH-1221-19-0255-M-1**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

**John T. Harrington
R. Scott Oswald
THE EMPLOYMENT LAW GROUP, PC
1717 K Street NW, Suite 1110
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-2830
tharrington@employmentlawgroup.com
soswald@employmentlawgroup.com**

Counsel for Petitioner

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Administrative Judge erred in finding Besanceney did not make any protected disclosures..... | 4 |
| A. The Administrative Judge erred when she found Besanceney’s reports regarding the mishandled LGA theft investigation were not protected under the WPEA; and TSA fails to show why the Court should sustain the Administrative Judge’s erroneous finding..... | 4 |
| B. Besanceney’s communications concerning Vasey’s abuse of supervisory authority were protected | 10 |
| II. The Administrative Judge erred in finding Besanceney’s OIG complaint was not protected..... | 13 |
| III. The 2018 Letter of Counseling issued to Besanceney was a personnel action..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bradley v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2015 WL 505969 (2015) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Bradley v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 123 M.S.P.R. 547 (2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Campo v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 93 M.S.P.R. 1 (2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 515 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>Herman v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 119 M.S.P.R. 642 (MSPB 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... | 7 |
| <i>Johnson v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 104 M.S.P.R. 624 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mohammed v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 780 F. App’x 870 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Schneider v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 98 M.S.P.R. 377 (2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>S.H. v. D.C.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 5 |

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974).....7, 9

United States v. Harris,
403 U.S. 573 (1971)..... 5, 8-9

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984).....7

White v. Dep’t of Air Force,
No. DE-1221-92-0491-M-4,
2003 WL 22175176 (M.S.P.B. Sept. 11, 2003) 12-13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. IV5, 6, 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A)15

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A)(iii)15

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....13

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(C)13

18 U.S.C. § 16215

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. REP. NO. 112–155 (2012).....5

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY AGENCY,
<https://www.tsa.gov/about/tsa-mission>9
